#### SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.—CROWN LAND. Pirongia Survey District.

SECTION 15, Block XIV: Area, 331 acres 1 rood 24 perches

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 9th day of April, 1938.

FRANK LANGSTONE, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(L. and S. 36/1109.)

Revoking the Reservation over Portion of a Scenic Reserve in the Westland Land District.

#### GALWAY, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is portion of a reserve duly set apart for scenic purposes:

And whereas the said land is no longer suitable for scenic purposes by reason of the absence of bush of

scenic value thereon:

Now, therefore, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section eight of the Scenery Preservation Amendment Act, 1910, do hereby revoke the reservation for scenic purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto.

### SCHEDULE.

## WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT.

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT.

ALL that area containing 2 acres, more or less, being part of Reserve 1451 (Scenic), situated in Block XI, Hohonu Survey District, bounded as follows: Commencing at the northeastern corner of Section 857, Block XI, Hohonu Survey District, thence running 93° 41′ for 17·7 links; thence 48° 15′ for 425·7 links; thence 81° 28′ for 137·6 links; thence 162° 43′ for 297·4 links; thence 177° 12′ for 144·2 links; thence 258° 24′ for 578·8 links; and thence 360° 00′ for 241·5 links, to the point of commencement. As the same is delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 609A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 7th day of April, 1938. FRANK LANGSTONE,

Minister in Charge of Scenery Preservation.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(L. and S. 609.)

Land reserved under the Scenery Preservation Act, 1908.

#### [L.S.] GALWAY, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS the Scenery Preservation Board, constituted pursuant to the Scenery Preservation Act, 1908 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), has recommended that the land described in the Schedule hereto should be permanently reserved for scenic purposes, and it is expedient to give effect to such recommendation:

to give enect to such recommendation:

Now, therefore, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway,
Governor - General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in
pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the said
Act, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described
in the Schedule hereto shall be a scenic reserve under the
said Act, and subject to the provisions thereof.

## MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT.

Sections 1 of 1, 1 of 2, and 1 of 4, Block XIV, Orieri Survey District: Area, 268 acres 1 rood, more or less.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 9th day of April, 1938.

FRANK LANGSTONE,

Minister in Charge of Scenery Preservation.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(L. and S. 4/732.)

Amending the Apportionment of Representation on the North Auckland Electric-power Board.

GALWAY, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 4th day of April, 1938.

## Present:

THE RIGHT HON, M. J. SAVAGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Electric-power Boards Act, 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke so much of the Order in Council dated the fifteenth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-two, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the eighteenth day of the same month, apportioning representation on the or the same month, apportuoning representation on the North Auckland Electric-power Board, as relates to the constituent district of Whangarei County, and in lieu thereof doth hereby determine that the Whangarei County and the Town District of Kamo shall be a combined district, and that the Whangarei County Council shall be the principal local authority of the said combined district, and that the said combined district shall be represented on the North Auckland Electric-power Board by four members, and doth hereby fix the date of the next general election of representatives on the Whangarei County Council as the date of the first election of representations of the said combined district on the said Board

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 26/1163.)

Reapportioning Representation on the Te Awamutu Electricpower Board and revoking previous Orders in that behalf.

# GALWAY, Governor-General.

## ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 12th day of April, 1938.

## Present:

THE RIGHT HON. M. J. SAVAGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Electric-power Boards Act, 1925, and of every other power in anywise enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the Order in Council dated the ninth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 34 of the nineteenth day of the same month, apportioning representation on the Te Awamutu Electric-power Board, as amended by Order in Council dated the fifth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 63 of the eighth day of the same month at page 2827, and in lieu thereof doth hereby make the following provisions for the apportionment of representation on the Te Awamutu Electric-power Board as from the dates of the next general elections of the representatives of the several constituent elections of the representatives of the several constituent districts; and both hereby determine that the constituent districts which are bracketed together in the first column of districts which are bracketed together in the first column of the Schedule hereto are hereby constituted a combined district for the purposes of the said Act, and that the principal local authority of such combined district shall be the local authority of the constituent district distinguished in the first column of the Schedule hereto by the letter "(p)"; and doth hereby fix the date of the next general election of the Waipa County Council as the date of the first election of the combined district of part of the County of Waipa, and part of the County of Raglan, and the Town Districts of Kihikihi and Ohaupo.

Name of Number of

Name of Constituent District.		Number of Representatives		
County of Waipa (part) (p) County of Raglan (part) Town District of Kihikihi Town District of Ohaupo	••	••	5	
County of Otorohanga (part) Borough of Te Awamutu	• •	• •	$\frac{1}{2}$	

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 26/945.)